

No. 03-6696

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

YASER ESAM HAMDI; ESAM FOUAD HAMDI,
As Next Friend of YASER ESAM HAMDI,
Petitioners,

v.

DONALD H. RUMSFELD, W.R. PAULETTE, Commander,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* GLOBAL RIGHTS
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

GAY J. MCDUGALL
MARK BROMLEY
Global Rights
1200 18th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 822-4600

JAMES FITZPATRICK*
**Counsel of Record*
arbitrary arrest and detention,
JOSHUA A. LEVY
LESLIE M. HILL
ARNOLD & PORTER LLP
555 12th Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004
(202) 942-5000

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

February 23, 2004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTERESTS OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT.....	2
I. INTRODUCTION.....	2
II. THE GOVERNMENT’S DETENTION OF MR. HAMDI IS ARBITRARY UNDER INTERNATIONAL LAW.....	5
A. The Government Cannot Detain Mr. Hamdi Outside the Imprimatur of Law.....	5
1. International Law Does Not Recognize the Executive’s Invented “Enemy Combatant” Classification.	6
2. By Not Defining “Enemy Combatant,” the Executive Has Deprived Mr. Hamdi of His Right to Be Notified of the Legal Basis of His Detention.	12
B. The Government’s Detention of Mr. Hamdi Is Arbitrary under International Law Because the Government Has Deprived Him of a Meaningful Opportunity to Challenge the Basis of His Detention.	13

1.	Article 5 of the GPW Requires That Mr. Hamdi Be Provided With The Opportunity to Challenge the Basis of His Detention before a Competent Tribunal.	14
2.	The “Process” Afforded to Mr. Hamdi Was Not Competent.....	14
3.	The Government’s Denial of a Competent Tribunal Cannot Be Justified without Formally Derogating from the ICCPR...	17
4.	Any Attempt to Derogate from the ICCPR to Deprive Mr. Hamdi of a Competent Tribunal Would Fail Because the Exigencies of the Situation Do Not “Strictly Require” Derogation.	18
III.	THE GOVERNMENT’S ASSERTION THAT IT CAN DISREGARD MANDATES OF INTERNATIONAL LAW CONFLICTS WITH THE COURT’S TRADITIONAL RELIANCE ON SUCH LAW WHEN DEFINING THE SCOPE OF THE GOVERNMENT’S WARTIME DETENTION POWERS AND INDIVIDUAL RIGHTS.	20
IV.	THE GOVERNMENT’S DETENTION OF MR. HAMDI IS INCONSISTENT WITH ITS STRONG CONDEMNATION OF ARBITRARY DETENTION AND PROMOTION OF THE RULE OF LAW WORLDWIDE.	25
	CONCLUSION.....	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<i>FEDERAL CASES</i>	
<i>Air France v. Saks</i> , 470 U.S. 392 (1985)	9
<i>Alvarez-Machain v. United States</i> , 331 F.3d 604 (9th Cir. 2003)	10
<i>Aquamar, S.A. v. Del Monte Fresh Produce N.A.</i> , 179 F.3d 1279 (11th Cir. 1999)	10
<i>Asakura v. City of Seattle</i> , 265 U.S. 332 (1924)	7
<i>Coker v. Georgia</i> , 433 U.S. 584 (1977)	24
<i>Cook v. United States</i> , 288 U.S. 102 (1933)	9
<i>Duncan v. Kahanamoku</i> , 327 U.S. 304 (1946)	3
<i>Elledge v. Florida</i> , 525 U.S. 944 (1998)	24
<i>Enmund v. Florida</i> , 458 U.S. 782 (1982)	24

<i>Ex parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866)	21
<i>Ex parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942)	9, 12, 21
<i>Filartiga v. Pena-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980)	10
<i>Friedrich v. Friedrich</i> , 78 F.3d 1060 (6th Cir. 1996)	23
<i>Gherebi v. Bush</i> , 352 F.3d 1278 (9th Cir. 2003)	4, 5, 14
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	1, 24
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 316 F.3d 450 (4th Cir. 2003)	14, 15, 16, 19
<i>In re Territo</i> , 156 F.2d 142 (9th Cir. 1996)	14
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	21
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995)	18
<i>Knight v. Florida</i> , 528 U.S. 990 (1999)	23, 24

<i>Lawrence v. Texas</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2472 (2003)	23
<i>Ma v. Reno</i> , 208 F.3d 815 (9th Cir. 2000), <i>vacated and remanded on other grounds sub nom. Zadvydas v. Davis</i> , 533 U.S. 678 (2001)	9
<i>Maria v. McElroy</i> , 68 F. Supp. 2d 206 (E.D.N.Y. 1999)	10
<i>Martinez v. City of Los Angeles</i> , 141 F.3d 1373 (9th Cir. 1998)	13
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976)	16, 18
<i>Morgan v. United States</i> , 304 U.S. 1 (1938)	15
<i>Murray v. Schooner Charming Betsy</i> , 6 U.S. (2 Cranch) 64 (1804)	22
<i>Nixon v. Shrink Mo. Gov't PAC</i> , 528 U.S. 377 (2000)	24
<i>Nunez-Escudero v. Tice-Menley</i> , 58 F.3d 374 (8th Cir. 1995)	23
<i>Rodriguez Fernandez v. Wilkinson</i> , 505 F. Supp. 787 (D. Kan. 1980)	10
<i>Stanford v. Kentucky</i> , 492 U.S. 361 (1989)	24

<i>Talbot v. Janson</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 133 (1795)	21
<i>The Paquete Habana</i> , 175 U.S. 677 (1900)	21
<i>Thompson v. Oklahoma</i> , 487 U.S. 815 (1988)	24
<i>Trop v. Dulles</i> , 356 U.S. 86 (1958)	24
<i>United States v. Kossman</i> , 38 M.J. 258 (C.M.A. 1993)	11
<i>United States v. Lindh</i> , 227 F. Supp. 2d 565 (E.D. Va. 2002)	19
<i>United States v. Nelson</i> , 5 M.J. 189 (C.M.A. 1978)	11
<i>United States v. Robel</i> , 389 U.S. 258 (1967)	3, 4
<i>United States v. Schultz</i> , 39 C.M.R. 133 (C.M.A. 1969)	22
<i>United States v. Yousef</i> , 327 F.3d 56 (2d Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 123 S. Ct. 353 (2003)	10
<i>Ware v. Hylton</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 199 (1796)	21

<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997)	23
<i>Youngstown Sheet & Tube Co. v. Sawyer</i> , 343 U.S. 579 (1952)	22
<i>Zicherman v. Korean Air Lines Co.</i> , 516 U.S. 217 (1996)	6, 9

INTERNATIONAL CASES

<i>Caballero v. United Kingdom</i> , 30 Eur. H.R. Rep. 643 (2000)	16
<i>Fox, Campbell & Hartley v. United Kingdom</i> , 13 Eur. Ct. H.R. (ser. A) (1990)	13
<i>Legality of the Threat or Use of Nuclear Weapons</i> , 1996 I.C.J. 226 (Jul. 8).....	17
<i>Prosecutor v. Zejnil Delali</i> , No. IT-96-21-T (ICTY 1998), available at http://www.un.org/icty/celebici/trialc2/judgement/cel-tj981116e.pdf	6
<i>Tan Te Lam v. Superintendent of Tai A Chau Detention Centre</i> , A.C. 97 (P.C. 1996).....	19
<i>TW v. Malta</i> , 29 Eur. H.R. Rep. 185 (2000).....	13, 16
<i>Winterwerp v. The Netherlands</i> , 33 Eur. Ct. H.R. (ser. A) (1979).....	18

STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 810.....	11
10 U.S.C. §§ 827, 838.....	11
10 U.S.C. § 830(b)	11
10 U.S.C. § 831.....	11
10 U.S.C. § 836(a).....	11
10 U.S.C. § 844(a).....	11
10 U.S.C. § 846.....	11
10 U.S.C. § 851(c).....	11
28 U.S.C. § 2241(c)(3).....	7, 8
Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (Sept. 18, 2001)	20

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const. art. II, § 2.....	6
U.S. Const. art. VI, cl. 2.....	6

TREATIES

American Convention on Human Rights, *adopted* Nov. 22, 1969, 1144 U.N.T.S. 123 10

European Convention for the Protection of Human Rights and Fundamental Freedoms, Nov. 4, 1950, 213 U.N.T.S. 222 13, 18, 19

Geneva Convention Relative to the Treatment of Prisoners of War, *opened for signature* Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3316, 75 U.N.T.S. 135..... *passim*

Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War, *opened for signature* Aug. 12, 1949, 6 U.S.T. 3516, 75 U.N.T.S. 287 7, 8, 13, 14

International Covenant on Civil and Political Rights, *opened for signature* Dec. 16, 1966, 999 U.N.T.S. 171 *passim*

Protocol Additional to the Geneva Conventions of 12 August 1949, and relating to the Protection of Victims of International Armed Conflicts, art. 44(1), Jan. 23, 1979, 1125 U.N.T.S. 3.....7

MISCELLANEOUS

138 Cong. Rec. 8069 (1992).....8

Army Regulation 190-8, Enemy Prisoners of War, Retained Personnel, Civilian Internees and Other Detainees, Oct. 1, 1997 14, 15

Declaration of Michael H. Mobbs, Special Advisor to the Under Secretary of Defense for Policy, July 24, 2002 15

Euro MPs Seek Tribunals to Determine Cuba Prisoners' Status, Agency France Press (Feb. 17, 2002), available at 2002 WL 2335140..... 19

Final Report to Congress, Conduct of the Persian Gulf War, Pursuant to Title V of the Persian Gulf Conflict Supplemental Authorization and Personnel Benefits Act of 1991 (Public Law 102-25), April 1992..... 14

H. Con. Res. 326, 108th Cong. (2003) 29

Hearing Regarding U.S.-Cuba Economic Relations Before Senate Comm. of Finance, 107th Cong. (Sept. 4, 2003) (statement of Alan Larson, Under Secretary of State for Economic, Business, and Agricultural Affairs, before the Senate Finance Committee), available at <http://finance.senate.gov/hearings/testimony/2003test/090403altest.pdf> 26

Hearing to Review Testimony on Operation Enduring Freedom Before the Senate Comm. on Armed Services, 107th Cong. (July 31, 2002) (statement of Hon. Donald Rumsfeld, Sec. of Defense), available at http://www.senate.gov/~armed_services/statemnt/2002/July/Rumsfeld2.pdf 26

International Committee of the Red Cross, *Commentary Vol. IV: Geneva Convention Relative to the Protection of Civilian Persons in Time of War* (1958)..... 5, 6

Jean S. Pictet, <i>The New Geneva Conventions for the Protection of War Victims</i> , 45 Am. J. Int'l L. 462 (1951)	4
Jordan J. Paust, <i>Judicial Power to Determine the Status and Rights of Persons Detained without Trial</i> , 44 Harv. Int'l L.J. 503 (2003)	26
Manual for Courts-Martial (2002)	11
Multilateral Treaties Deposited with the Secretary General: Status as of Dec. 31, 2002, U.N. Doc. ST/LEG/SER.E/22 (2002)	8
News Release, Department of Defense, DOD Announces Detainee Allowed Access to Lawyer, at http://www.defenselink.mil/releases/2003/nr20031202-0717.html (Dec. 2, 2003)	3
President George W. Bush, Remarks on Iraq from the Rose Garden (Apr. 15, 2003), available at http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/release/2003/04/print/20030415-10.html	278
Press Release, Senator Jon Kyl, Senate Passes Kyl-Mikulski Resolution to Free U.S. Resident Held in China Since 2002 Dr. Yang Jianli Detained in China for Pro-Democracy Views (July 30, 2003), available at 2003 WL 11710378	29
Report on the Work of the Conference of Government Experts for the Study of the Conventions for the Protection of War Victims (Geneva, April 14-26, 1947) (Int'l Comm. of the Red Cross 1947)	4

Restatement (Third) of The Foreign Relations Law of The United States (1987)	10, 13, 22, 25
Robert Kogod Goldman, <i>POWs or Unlawful Combatants? September 11 and Its Aftermath</i> , Crimes of War Project, Expert Analysis (Jan. 2002), at http://www.crimesofwar.org/expert/pow-goldman.html	20
<i>Rumsfeld Declares Major Combat over in Afghanistan</i> , FoxNews.com, (May 1, 2003), at http://www.foxnews.com/story/0,2933,85688,00.html	20
Sandra Day O'Connor, <i>Federalism of Free Nations</i> , 28 N.Y.U. J. Int'l L. & Pol. 35 (1997)	6
Sarah Joseph et al., <i>The International Covenant On Civil and Political Rights: Cases, Materials, and Commentary</i> (2000).....	25
S. Res. 184, 108th Cong. (2003)	28
State Department Spokesman Richard Boucher (May 29, 2003), in U.S. Department of State Press Release, <i>Transcript: State Department Noon Briefing, May 29, 2003</i> , 2003 WL 2048222 (May 29, 2003)	28
Statement of Ambassador Madeleine K. Albright, United States Permanent Representative to the United Nations, on Human Rights Situations and Reports before U.N. General Assembly, Third Comm. (Social, Humanitarian and Cultural) Nov. 28, 1995, available at http://dosfan.lib.uic.edu/ERC/intlorg/press_releases/951128.html	26

Statement of Harold Hongju Koh, U.S. Assistant Secretary of State, Democracy, Human Rights & Labor, Before the U.N. Commission on Human Rights (Mar. 30, 2000), <i>available at</i> http://usinfo.state.gov/regional/ea/uschina/koh330.htm	26
Statement of Lorne W. Craner, Assistant Secretary of State for Democracy, Human Rights, and Labor, Hearing on a Review of the State Department Country Reports on Human Rights Practices, Before the House Subcomm. on Terrorism, Nonproliferation and Human Rights, of the House Comm. on Int'l Relations, <i>available at</i> 2003 WL 1998849 (Apr. 30, 2003)	27
Statement of Lorne W. Craner, Assistant Secretary of State for Democracy, Human Rights, and Labor, Before a Helsinki Commission hearing on Sept. 9, 2003, in U.S. Department of State Press Release, Lorne Craner Testimony at Sept. 9 Helsinki Commission Hearing, <i>available at</i> 2003 WL 2050164 (Sept. 10, 2003)	27
State of the Union Address, <i>at</i> http://www.whitehouse.gov/news/releases/2002/01/print/20020129-11.html (Jan. 29, 2002)	2, 28
Thomas Paine, <i>Dissertation on First Principles of Government</i> , in 2 <i>The Complete Writings Of Thomas Paine</i> (Philip S. Foner ed., 1945)	4
U.N. 3 GAOR, Pt. I, 3rd Comm. 247 (1948)	25
U.N. Human Rights Committee, Comm. No. 560/1993, <i>A v. Australia</i> , UN Doc. CCPR/C/59/D/560/1993 (1997)	25

U.N. Human Rights Comm., General Comment No. 29, U.N. Doc. CCPR/C/21/Rev.1/Add.11 (2001).....	17, 18, 20
United Nations Economic and Social Council, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/Sub.2/2003/39 (2003)	17
United Nations, Study of The Right of Everyone To Be Free From Arbitrary Arrest, Detention and Exile, U.N. Doc. E/CN.4/826/Rev.1 (1964)	25
U.S. Department of State Press Release, Lorne Craner Testimony at Sept. 9 Helsinki Commission Hearing, <i>available at</i> 2003 WL 2050164 (Sept. 10, 2003)	27
U.S. Department of State Press Release, State Department Report Outlines Human Rights Abuses in Iraq-Powell Cites Saddam's Regime as Great Threat to Global Peace, Stability, <i>available at</i> 2003 WL 2047088 (Mar. 31, 2003) ...	27
Universal Declaration of Human Rights, G.A. Res. 217A (III), U.N. Doc. A/810 (1948).....	25
